Decision No.

BEFORET THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Appliceation of
INLAND ZUPIRE GAS COMPANY,
a corporation, for a certificate of
public convenience and necessity %o
Turnish gas to ELl Centro, Imperial,
Zrawley, Heber, Calexico and inter-
vening territory in Imperial County,
and Tor an oxder auttorizing the issuve
and sale of its capital stock to
finance such oontemplated improve-
ments.

Application No. 12116

Bt el el e e N N e Sl O e

J. D. Taggert, for applicant.

BY TEE COMMISSION:

FIRST SUPFLEMENTAL ORDER

By Decision No. 15888, dated January 21, 1926, as amended
from time to time, the Railroad Commission authorized the Inland Empire
Gas Company to issue on or before December 31, 1929, not exceedlng
$375,000.00 par velue of seven percent cumulative preferred stock and
not exceeding $205,800.00 par value of common stock, subject to the
provisions snd conditions of sald declslone.

At a hearing hed on this matter on Februory 1l3th, appli-
cent submitted evidence which shows that the company sold stock in the
amount‘or £187,350.00, divided into §$72,500.00 of preferred and
£114,850.00 of common. Of the preferred stock $62,350.00 has been
1ssued, leaving $10,150.00 unissued. Of the common stock $75,250.00
has been issued and $39,600.00 remeins unissued. Of the preferred
stock unissued $4,156.00 par velue has been sold under installment

contracts. This stock has not becn issued because of the faoct that

the subseribers heve not completed their peyments. In addition ‘the

company hes agreed to issue $6,000.00 of its preferred stock to

l.




J. D. Taggart,its president, &s compensation for services rendered
during 1928 and 1929.

It sppears from the record that the company might have
pald such amount to J. D. Teggart out of its income, dbut ingstead of
making such peyments it has invested such income in-1%s properties.

It in effect now asks that 1t be permitted £o issue the %6,000.00 of
preferred stock for the purpose of reimbursing its treasury and de-
livering the same to J. D. Taggart for the purpose indicated. e find
this request to be reasonedble. |

The company has subscriptions for common stock in the
amount of $33,000.00. This stock has not been issued becesuse the sub-
scribers have not completed their peyments. In addition, 1%t hes a
special contract covering the sale of additionel common stock in the
emount of $6,600.00. The contract called for the sale of $10,600.00
of stock. Under the contract $4,000.00 of stock has been issued.

The company requests that the time within which 1t may
issue the stock authorized by Decision No. 15888 be extended to
June 30, 1930. This request, we believe, should be denied. The order
herein will permit the issue on or before Deccmber 3., 1930 of the
aforesaid $10,150.00 par velue of preferred stock and $39,600.00 par
value'or the compeny's common stock, these amounts ropresenting stock

for whieh the company heas received subsoriptions or agreed to lssue.

If hereafter the company desires to issue additionm stock, It should

file a Tormal application for permission to do so.
The Commission heving considered the evidence submitted

at the hearing had on February 13th, and being of the opinlon that the
time within which the Inland Empire Gas Compeny ney issue the afaresaid

$10,150.00 par velue of preferred stock and the $39,800.00 par value
of its common stook should be extended to December 31, 1930, and that




the request of the compeny for additional time to issue the remainder
of the stoeck suthorized by Decision No. 15888 dut not yet sold should
be denied, therefore,

' IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows:

(1) The time within which Inland Rmpire Gas Company mey
issue the aforesaid $10,150.00 par value of preferred stock amd
$39,600.00 par value of commdn stock sold under the authority grented
by Decislon No. 15888, dated Jemuary 21, 1926, as esmended, be, and
the seaxe 1s hereby, extended to December 31, 1930.

(2) The request of Imland Empire Gas Compeny for addi-
tional time within which to issue amd sell $302,500.00 par velue
of its preferred stock and $90,950.00 par value of its common stock,
the issue of whiech was authorized by Decision No. 15888, dated
January 2L, 1926, as amended, be, and the same is hereby denied.

(3) That the order in Decision No. 15888, dated
Januery 21, 1926, as emended, shall remain in full force and effect,
except as modified by this First Supplemental Order.

DATED at Sen Fremelsco, Californie, this 2 727 dey
of Februery, 1930.




